

S048763 SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 17 2006

Frederick K. Ohrich Clerk
S048763 Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SERGIO D. NELSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Los Angeles County Superior Court No. KA019560
The Honorable Clarence Stromwall, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

BILL LOCKYER

Attorney General of the State of California

ROBERT R. ANDERSON

Chief Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA C. HAMANAKA

Senior Assistant Attorney General

JOHN R. GOREY

Deputy Attorney General

SHARON E. LOUGHNER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 197598

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-4916

Fax: (213) 897-6496

Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. GUILT PHASE	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Prosecution Evidence	3
1. Appellant's Work History At Target	3
2. The Promotion Opportunity	4
3. Appellant Fails To Receive The Promotion	5
4. The Day Before The Murders	8
5. The Murders	9
6. Events Following The Murders	11
7. The Autopsies And Crime Scene Investigation	14
8. Appellant's Arrest And Statements To The Police	17
C. Defense Evidence	21
1. Testimony Regarding Events Preceding The Murders And The Day Of The Murders	21
2. Testimony Regarding Target And Appellant's Work Habits	22
3. Testimony Regarding Appellant's Friendship With Karen Horner's Daughter, Valerie	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
4. Testimony Regarding Appellant's Relationship With Karen Horner	26
5. Testimony Regarding Appellant's Mental Health	28
a. Opinions Of Appellant's Friends And Co-Workers Regarding His Depression	28
b. Medical Testimony	30
D. Rebuttal Evidence	34
II. PENALTY PHASE	37
A. Prosecution Evidence	37
1. The Murders Of Shirley And Thompson	37
2. Victim Impact	37
B. Defense Evidence	38
ARGUMENT	42
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED APPELLANT'S REQUEST FOR JURY INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING HEAT OF PASSION BECAUSE NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE THEORY THAT APPELLANT WAS PROVOKED INTO MURDERING THE VICTIMS	42
A. The Relevant Proceedings	42
B. The Applicable Law	45
C. Legal Analysis	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
D. Harmless Error	53
E. No Due Process Or Federal Constitutional Error	55
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED APPELLANT'S PROPOSED PINPOINT INSTRUCTIONS ON PROVOCATION	56
A. The Relevant Proceedings	57
B. The Applicable Law	57
C. Legal Analysis	58
D. Harmless Error	59
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED CRIMINALIST ELIZABETH DEVINE'S TESTIMONY REGARDING THE SEQUENCE OF SHOTS AT THE MURDER SCENE	61
A. Waiver	61
B. The Relevant Proceedings	62
1. The Prosecutor's Offer Of Proof And The Defense Objection	62
2. The Prosecution's Direct Examination	62
3. The Defense Voir Dire	64
4. The Trial Court's Ruling	64
5. The Expert's Opinion	65
C. The Applicable Law	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
D. Legal Analysis	68
E. Harmless Error	71
IV. THE MODIFIED VERSION OF CALJIC 2.02, AND THE INSTRUCTION COMBINING CALJIC NOS. 3.31 AND 3.31.5, DID NOT RELIEVE THE JURY FROM FINDING BOTH THE SPECIFIC INTENT AND THE MENTAL STATE OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER	73
A. Waiver	73
B. Legal Analysis	74
V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY WITH CALJIC 2.70	79
A. The Relevant Proceedings	79
B. The Applicable Law	80
C. Legal Analysis	81
VI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DID NOT ORDER A COMPETENCY HEARING BECAUSE THERE WAS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT WAS INCOMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL	83
A. The Relevant Proceedings	83
1. The May 15, 1995 Hearing	83
2. The June 28, 1995 Hearing	86
3. The July 5, 1995 Hearing	88

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
B. The Applicable Law	88
C. Because There Was No Substantial Evidence Of Incompetence, The Trial Court Properly Did Not Hold A Competency Hearing	89
VII. CALJIC 3.32 PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY TO CONSIDER APPELLANT'S ALLEGED MENTAL DISORDERS IN DETERMINING THE ISSUES OF DELIBERATION, INTENT TO KILL, MALICE, AND PREMEDITATION	95
A. The Relevant Proceedings	95
B. The Instruction Did Not Compel The Jury To Ignore Evidence Of Mental Disease	96
C. The Term "And/Or" Did Not Render The Instruction Confusing	98
VIII. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE LYING-IN-WAIT FIRST DEGREE MURDER THEORY AND THE LYING-IN-WAIT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES	100
A. The Relevant Proceedings	101
B. The Applicable Law	102
C. Legal Analysis	103
IX. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON EFFORTS TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE AND CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT	108

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
A. Legal Analysis	109
B. Harmless Error	110
X. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY WITH CALJIC NO. 2.51	112
A. Waiver	112
B. The Instruction Did Not Allow The Jury To Determine Guilt Based On Motive Alone	113
C. The Instruction Did Not Lessen The Prosecutor’s Burden Of Proof Or Violate Due Process	114
D. The Instruction Did Not Shift The Burden Of Proof To Imply Appellant Had To Prove Innocence	116
XI. CALJIC NO. 2.90 IS CONSTITUTIONAL	118
XII. THE REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION AND OTHER RELATED INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED TO THE JURY DID NOT DILUTE THE PROSECUTION’S BURDEN OF PROOF	120
A. The Claim Has Been Waived	120
B. CALJIC No. 2.90, When Combined With CALJIC Nos. 2.01, 2.02, 8.83, And 8.83.1, Did Not Undermine The Prosecution’s Burden Of Proof	121
C. Other Standard Instructions – CALJIC Nos. 1.00, 2.22, 2.27, 2.51 And 8.20 – Did Not “Vitiate” The Reasonable Doubt Standard	124

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
XIII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON FIRST DEGREE MURDER	129
XIV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED THE DEFENSE REQUEST TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER BASED ON MENTAL ILLNESS	132
A. The Relevant Proceedings	132
B. The Applicable Law	133
C. Legal Analysis	133
D. Harmless Error	135
XV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COERCE THE DEATH VERDICT	136
A. The Applicable Law	137
B. Legal Analysis	138
1. The Trial Court's Statements To The Jury After Learning Of The Possible Deadlock Did Not Coerce The Jury Or Endorse The Majority Position	138
2. The Jury Questionnaire Did Not Coerce The Jury Towards A Verdict	145
3. The Jurors' Responses To The Questionnaire Did Not Cause The Trial Court To Invade The Sanctity Of The Jury	148

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
4. Questions 5 And 6 Of The Questionnaire Did Not Instruct The Jurors To Ignore Their Own Philosophical, Moral, And Religious Beliefs	150
5. The Trial Court Did Not Refer To The Jurors As A “Problem” Or “Threaten” Them	151
6. The Trial Court Properly Questioned The Foreman To Determine If Juror Misconduct Had Occurred	156
7. The Trial Court Properly Questioned Two Additional Jurors	160
8. The Trial Court’s Instruction To The Jury Following The Dismissal Of A Juror Was Not Coercive	162
C. Conclusion	168
XVI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISCHARGED JUROR HALL BECAUSE SHE MISREPRESENTED AND CONCEALED MATERIAL INFORMATION DURING VOIR DIRE	169
A. The Relevant Proceedings	169
B. Waiver	170
C. The Applicable Law	170
D. Legal Analysis	171
XVII. INTERCASE PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW OF DEATH SENTENCES IS NOT REQUIRED BY THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	176

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
XVIII. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND INSTRUCTIONS ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL	177
A. Absence Of Reasonable Doubt Standard Is Not Unconstitutional	177
B. No Burden Of Persuasion In The Penalty Phase	178
C. Absence Of Unanimity Requirement Regarding Aggravating Factors Is Not Unconstitutional	179
XIX. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY WITH CALJIC NO. 8.88	180
XX. THE INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING MITIGATING AND AGGRAVATING FACTORS IN SECTION 190.3 AND THE APPLICATION OF THESE FACTORS DID NOT RENDER APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	183
A. Section 190.3, Factor (a), Does Not Result In The Arbitrary And Capricious Imposition Of The Death Penalty	183
B. Trial Court Did Not Need To Delete Sentencing Factors From CALJIC No. 8.85	184
C. The Trial Court Did Not Err By Not Delineating Which Penalty Factors Could Only Be Mitigating	185
D. Adjectives Used In Conjunction With Mitigating Facts Do Not Act As Unconstitutional Barriers To Consideration Of Mitigation	186

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
E. Written Findings On Aggravating Factors Are Not Required	187
F. Appellant's Equal Protections Rights Were Not Implicated By Absence Of The "Previously Addressed Procedural Safeguards"	187
XXI. CALIFORNIA'S USE OF THE DEATH PENALTY DOES NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW OR THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	189
XXII. THE PENALTY-PHASE SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS WERE PROPERLY REJECTED	190
A. The Trial Court Properly Rejected The Defense-Requested Special Instructions Because They Were Argumentative Or Duplicative	190
1. The Mercy, Compassion, And Sympathy Instructions	191
2. The Deterrence Instruction	192
3. The Lingering Doubt Instructions	193
4. The Character And Background Instruction	194
B. Harmless Error	195
XXIII. CUMULATIVE ERROR DOES NOT WARRANT REVERSAL	196
CONCLUSION	197

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. United States</i> (1893) 157 U.S. 675	140, 143, 145, 146, 148
<i>Andres v. United States</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 740	168
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	131, 178, 179
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	55
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. ____ [124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403]	178
<i>Brasfield v. United States</i> (1926) 272 U.S. 448	142
<i>Buell v. Mitchell</i> (6th Cir. 2001) 274 F.3d 337	189
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	54, 60, 72
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 162	88
<i>Early v. Packer</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 3	145
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 389	88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	102
<i>Jiminez v. Myers</i> (9th Cir.1993) 40 F.3d 976	143, 144
<i>Jones v. United States</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 227	178
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> (1988) 484 U.S. 231	144
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 375	88
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222	176
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 453	140
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	187
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 243	177
<i>People v. Barber</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 145	159
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	82, 118, 186
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754	192
<i>People v. Berry</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 509	42, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048	60
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	91-94
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2000) 29 Cal.4th 515	189
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153	177, 182, 196
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	109, 110, 181
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	91, 94
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281	138, 150
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	45, 46, 50, 54
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	195
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505	157, 160, 162
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	67, 103, 107
<i>People v. Carter</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 810	138, 143, 148, 149, 154
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166	181

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703	115, 116
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009	98
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	67, 102, 182, 186, 196
<i>People v. Ceja</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1134	104, 106, 107
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 466	158
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	112-114, 157
<i>People v. Coffman</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	109
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 568	145
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	46
<i>People v. Compton</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 55	170
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	176, 187
<i>People v. Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 916	177, 178
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822	124, 125, 128

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	185, 186
<i>People v. Dailey</i> (1959) 175 Cal.App.2d 101	91
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1171	67
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495	130
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	130
<i>People v. Dixon</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 43	168
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955	182
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	54
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	104
<i>People v. Eggers</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 676	80
<i>People v. Engleman</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 436	150, 158
<i>People v. Ervin</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 48	98
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223	189

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	69, 186, 194
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	89, 91, 124, 125
<i>People v. Gainer</i> (1977) Cal.3d 835	141, 144, 145, 147
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 115	89
<i>People v. Gammage</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 693	127
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	189
<i>People v. Grant</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 829	93
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	106
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	131
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	80, 106, 107
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	103
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	190
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083	57, 58, 103, 190

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 915	91
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 557	178
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1211	88, 89, 91, 92
<i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946	118
<i>People v. Hedgecock</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 395	158, 162
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	60
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	73, 99, 104, 107, 112, 113, 115, 116, 120, 182, 186, 189
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	192
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96	109, 110
<i>People v. Hudson</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 733	80
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 282	78, 82, 110, 123, 129-131, 192, 193
<i>People v. Hyde</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 463	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	72, 110, 181, 182
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900	183, 189
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334	119
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183	182, 187
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229	72, 195
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1084	177, 178
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478	144, 145, 155, 171
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495	107
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	179
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041	54, 88
<i>People v. Lasko</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101	46
<i>People v. Lauder milk</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 272	89, 91
<i>People v. Lee</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 47	46, 50, 52, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Lenhart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107	178, 182
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 262	54
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610	118, 177, 191
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 721	46
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 692	187
<i>People v. Lujan</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1389	46, 50
<i>People v. Malone</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 1	81
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799	51, 170
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1	58
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 673	177, 178, 187
<i>People v. Maurer</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1121	115
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342	123, 126, 127, 164, 166, 167, 183, 186
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486	178
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 96	181
<i>People v. Monterroso</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 743	191
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	127
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	104
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	178, 179
<i>People v. Musslewhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	193
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705	109, 124-127, 178
<i>People v. Nicolaus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 551	110
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	186
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	119, 189, 196
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	123
<i>People v. Pennington</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 508	88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1117	58
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	145, 168, 171
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195	137, 149, 168
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	71, 116, 176, 178, 179, 186, 187, 191, 192
<i>People v. Proctor</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 499	138, 143, 168
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 494	89, 91, 93
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313	123
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450	46
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592	69
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	67
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	142, 145, 147, 168
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238	67
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103	57, 58, 133, 134

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596	54, 55
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795	189
<i>People v. San Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614	109
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1	193
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	61, 170
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 155	118
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580	177
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1188	186
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	196
<i>People v. Sheldon</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 935	137, 149, 150
<i>People v. Silva</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 604	107
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187	193
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581	178, 191

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	76, 77, 97, 98
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	113, 114, 176, 178, 187, 189
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	185, 187
<i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 434	193
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230	58
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lujan)</i> (1999) 73 Cal. App.4th 1123	104
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1477	173, 175
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137	119, 127
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	58
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	71, 98, 99, 110, 135
<i>People v. Webb</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 494	119
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701	177
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 614	128, 186

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	183
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 926	59
<i>People v. Witt</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 104	130
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126	119
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	109, 185, 187
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	143
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37	176
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	178, 179
<i>Teloopa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	183
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 1	118, 123
 Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 13	100
Cal. Const., art. I, § 15	88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
U.S. Const., 5th Amend.	42, 55, 83
U.S. Const., 6th Amend.	42, 55, 108, 170, 184, 186
U.S. Const., 8th Amend.	55, 56, 61, 95, 108, 176, 183, 185, 186, 189
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.	42, 55, 56, 61, 88, 95, 100, 108, 131, 170, 176, 185, 186
Statutes	
Evid. Code, § 352	67
Evid. Code, § 801	67
Evid. Code, § 805	67
Evid. Code, § 1150	158
Pen. Code, § 22, subd. (b)	134
Pen. Code, § 28, subd. (a)	134
Pen. Code, § 187	1, 129, 130
Pen. Code, § 187, subd. (a)	46
Pen. Code, § 188	46
Pen. Code, § 189	129
Pen. Code, § 190.2	177
Pen. Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(3)	1
Pen. Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(15)	1
Pen. Code, § 190.3	183

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Pen. Code, § 190.3, subd. (a)	183, 193
Pen. Code, § 190.3, subd. (b)	177
Pen. Code, § 190.3, subd. (k)	193
Pen. Code, § 192	46
Pen. Code, § 1089	170
Pen. Code, § 1096a	119
Pen. Code, § 1140	137
Pen. Code, § 1239, subd. (b)	2
Pen. Code, § 1360, subd. (f)	88
Pen. Code, § 1367, subd. (a)	88
Pen. Code, § 1368	83, 88, 91
Pen. Code, § 1368, subd. (a)	88
Pen. Code, § 1368, subd. (b)	88
Pen. Code, § 12022.5, subd. (a)	1
 Other Authorities	
CALJIC No. 1.00	120, 124, 151
CALJIC No. 1.03	151
CALJIC No. 2.00	110
CALJIC No. 2.01	110, 120, 121, 123, 124

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
CALJIC No. 2.02	73-75, 77, 110, 120, 121, 123
CALJIC No. 2.03	108-110
CALJIC No. 2.06	108-110
CALJIC No. 2.21.2	123
CALJIC No. 2.22	120, 123-126
CALJIC No. 2.27	120, 124, 127
CALJIC No. 2.51	112-117, 120, 124
CALJIC No. 2.52	108-110, 124
CALJIC No. 2.70	79-81
CALJIC No. 2.71	79, 80
CALJIC No. 2.80	70
CALJIC No. 2.82	70
CALJIC No. 2.90	114, 118, 120, 121, 123, 126
CALJIC No. 3.31	73, 75, 77, 78, 114
CALJIC No. 3.31.5	73, 75, 77, 78
CALJIC No. 3.32	95-98, 134
CALJIC No. 8.10	114
CALJIC No. 8.20	74, 76, 77, 120, 124, 127, 128
CALJIC No. 8.25	101-103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
CALJIC No. 8.42	43
CALJIC No. 8.44	43
CALJIC No. 8.50	44
CALJIC No. 8.73	56-60
CALJIC No. 8.81.15	101, 102
CALJIC No. 8.81.15.1	104
CALJIC No. 8.83	120, 121, 123
CALJIC No. 8.83.1	120-123
CALJIC No. 8.84.1	151
CALJIC No. 8.85	184, 186, 192-194
CALJIC No. 8.88	147, 180-182, 191, 195
CALJIC No. 17.31	81
CALJIC No. 17.40	166
